
PHYSICAL REVIEW A VOLUME 21, NUMBER 4 APRIL 1980

o tional excitation of hete eronuclear moleculaar ions y electron
'
impact

G. P. Gupta and K. C.
o ysics, Universi oo ', 'ty of Roorkee, Roorkee 247 672, Ind

(Received 9 May 1979)

he Glau

, India

aub r approximation vnth allowance

impact.
0 h tero 1 o1 1

ec s is used in the stu
o ecu ar ions from the J = 0—+e = —+1 state by electron

The rotational exc't t'
an important rol

i a ion of molecuular ions plays
ro e in ionospheric studi

matter. ' ' Sev
o e constitu'tuents of interstellar

er. Several new spectral lin
detected which have

ines have been
ic ve led to the discover y f

he existence of HCO' an
in interstellar matt h ead

and N, H'

a er has alread
e J= 0- 1 transition in N H'

observed in interstellar clors e ar clouds in IC 2162, NGC

On the theoretical 'd

done in the stud
si e not muchch work has been

e s u y of pure rotational ex 'excitation of

the rotational ex t t'
a ler' and Sam son'p on considered

excitation of homonucl
th f'e irst-order time-de en

bt tho d

exci ation of the heter
molecular ion in th

ronuclear CH'
n in e Coulomb-Born a r

time-dependent the r fo
use a semiclassical

n eory for the rotational e

t thod
on an Munoz" used a

pa s and per-me using hyperbolic ths
ory t dy otational excitation ofory o stud rota

, and H, O' ions.
In a recent paper Mathur" studied e o "0

o by including Coul
or o the Glauber eikonal a r

tion. Here we exte d th'
appr oxima-

y o the calculationen is stud t
excitation cross sections an

tion rates for the J= 0- 1 tran ' '

and N H'
e = - 1 transition in CO' HCO'

molecular ions wh' h

rent astr ophys ical int
ic are of re

in crest.
g at cur-

e total cross sec ions ~o'& a
are evaluated usin a o (

Figure 1 showsows our results of the t

n, at several incident e
h e igure, it is noted th t 'a in all cases

I I 1 I I i1I) 1 1 I IIIlII I I I I I
Illa'

I I I I1IjIi I i I 11111

X 10
12—

10—

8—
P4

E

C0
LP
QP
V,l

Ih
O

C3

O
0

0 I I I I I IIII

10 10

I I jII
102 -1

& ~ l Ill

10 1

FIG. 1. Tota
Energy(eV )

10

&otal cross section foror the 4= 0 —1 rotat'lonal

1' d 1
'~

e ectron energies. Th
give present results f

he solid curves

1abeled accordingly.
u s or these molecul ar ions which are

10'

studied thee cross section fa Bs stee l nea

ti
ver, in the Coulomb-Born appr oxima-

h h h
sec ion as a finite

region. This drawrawback of the pres-
is not surprising as the

imation is tno expected to be ood
'

'
g s e Glauber approx-

close to the the reshold. From the
good in the region

study of the vari
the comparatI. ve

o e various molecular ions t, i is observed

21 1350 1980 Thehe merican Physical Society



21 ROTATIONAL EXCITATION OF HETERONUCLEAR MOLECULAR. . . 1351

and

~=a(lm)/8+I /E (lb)

that the cross sections depend greatly upon the di-
pole moment. The HCO' and N,H' molecular ions
have nearly equal dipole moments of 3.3 and 3.4 D,
respectively. The cross sections for these two
ions are nearly the same except for some differ-
ence in the near threshold region. In the case of
CO' the dipole moment is smaller (2.5 D) and
therefore the cross sections are lower.

The dependen. ce of the cross section on the di-
pole moment D, can be approximatel. y given by the
scaling law

(la)

where A and n are energy-dependent parameters.
For higher energies (about E &0.5 eV) these para-
meters can be expressed in the form

CO+ HCO+

10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80

100
150
200
300
400
600
800

1000

740
893
915
905
887
869
848
830
796
729
679
609
560
495
452
421

1641
1827
1818
1768
1716
1669
1620
1578
1504
1364
1264
1126
1033

909
828
768

1686
1911
1913
1865
1812
1760
1712
1667
1588
1440
1333
1188
1089

959
873
810

TABLE I. Bate coefficients in units of 10 cm sec
for (J'=0 to J=l) rotational excitation of CO+, HCO, and
N2H+ at various temperatures.

n = 1/(c+ dE), (1c)

where a, b, c, and d are constants. The values of
these constants are a=36.62, b= 103.91, c =4.11
~ 10 ', and d = 4.77 ~ 10 '. In the above expres-
sions D is to be taken in D, the energy E in eV,
and o' is obtained in ao, where ao is Bohr's radius.

The cross sections obtained by using Eq. (1) are
found to be within 10% of the exact results [ob-
tained from Eg. (20) of Mathur"] for energies
above 0.5 eV, for all the molecular ions studied
here. Therefore the above scaling law can be used
to obtain a rough estimate of the cross sections for
other ions in the high-energy region (far from the
threshold).

The rate coefficients for a temperature range
from 10 to 1000 'K are presented in Table I. As is
evident from the table, the rate coefficients show
an increase with the increase in dipole moment of
the ion at all temperatures. However, we do not
find any systematic fit to the calculated rates with
dipole moment at various temperatures.

There is no experimental data available at pres-
ent to compare our results for these molecular
ions. However, it may be noted that the magnitude

of these rotational cross sections and reaction
rates are quite large, especially for HCO' and
N, H', and can easily be measured experimentally.

In conclusion, we note that the present approach
provides a simple way for estimating the cross
sections and reaction rates of some atmospher-
ically interesting molecular ions.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Part of this work was done when one of the auth-
ors (KCM) was recently at the International Center
for Theoretical Physics, Trieste. He wishes to
thank Professor A. . Salam for his hospitality and
for providing computational facilities. KCM also
thanks Professor G. Winnewisser for many help-
ful discussions on the above astrophysical ions and
also for making available a preprint of his forth-
coming book' from which some data has been used
in the present work. Financial assistance from
UGC is gratefully acknowledged. GPG thanks the
Council of Scientific and Industrial Research, In-
dia for a Sen.ior Research Fellowship.

~W. B. Somerville, Adv. At. Mol. Phys. 13, 383 (1977).
2G. Winnewisser, E. Churchwell, and C. M. Walmsley,

"Astrophysics of Interstellar molecules II" {unpub-
lished).

3T. A. Dixon and H. Woods, Phys. Rev. Lett. 34, 61
{1975).

4R. C. Woods, T. A. Dixon, B.J. Saykally, and P. G.
Szanto, Phys. Rev. Lett. 35, 1269 (1975).

5P. Thaddeus and B.E. Turner, Astrophys. J. 201, L25
(1975).

R. J. Saykally, T. A. Dixon, T. G. Anderson, P. G.

Szanto, and R. C. Woods, Astrophys. J. 205, L101
(1976).

~S. Green, J.A. Montgomery, and P. Thaddeus, Astro-
phys. J. 193, L89 (1974).

R. C. Stabler, Phys. Bev. 131, 679 (1963).
9D. H. Sampson, Phys. Rev. 137, A4 (1965).

'~ S. I. Chu and A. Dalgarno, Phys. Rev. A 10, 788 (1974).
~~S. Ray and A. K. Barua, J. Phys. B 8, 2283 (1975).
~2A. S. Dickinson and J. M. Munoz, J. Phys. B 10, 3131

(1977).
3K. C. Mathur, Phys. Bev. A 18, 2493 (1978).


