Rotational excitation of heteronuclear molecular ions by electron impact

G. P. Gupta and K. C. Mathur

Department of Physics, University of Roorkee, Roorkee 247 672, India (Received 9 May 1979)

The Glauber approximation with allowance for Coulomb effects is used in the study of the rotational excitation of the CO⁺, HCO⁺, and N₂H⁺ heteronuclear molecular ions from the $J = 0 \rightarrow 1$ state by electron impact.

The rotational excitation of molecular ions plays an important role in ionospheric studies and in the understanding of the constituents of interstellar matter.¹⁻⁷ Several new spectral lines have been detected which have led to the discovery of new molecular ions.^{1,2} The existence of HCO⁺ and N₂H⁺ in interstellar matter has already been established.⁴⁻⁷ The $J=0 \rightarrow 1$ transition in N₂H⁺ has been observed in interstellar clouds in IC 2162, NGC 6334, W31, W33, W49, W75, etc., and the $J=0 \rightarrow 1$ transition in HCO⁺ is observed in M17, NGC 1999, NGC 2023, IC 2162, etc.

On the theoretical side not much work has been done in the study of pure rotational excitation of molecular ions. Stabler⁸ and Sampson⁹ considered the rotational excitation of homonuclear molecular ions using the first-order time-dependent perturbation theory and an approximate form of the Coulomb wave function. Chu and Dalgarno¹⁰ studied the rotational excitation of the heteronuclear CH⁺ molecular ion in the Coulomb-Born approximation. Ray and Barua¹¹ used a semiclassical first-order time-dependent theory for the rotational excitation in HD⁺. Dickinson and Muñoz¹² used an impact parameter method using hyperbolic paths and perturbation theory to study rotational excitation of HD⁺, CH⁺, and H₂O⁺ ions.

In a recent paper Mathur¹³ studied the rotational excitation of CH⁺ by including Coulomb effects in the framework of the Glauber eikonal approximation. Here we extend this study to the calculation of rotational excitation cross sections and reaction rates for the $J=0 \rightarrow 1$ transition in CO⁺, HCO⁺, and N₂H⁺ molecular ions which are of great current astrophysical interest.

If we consider the target molecular ion to be a rigid rotator having a permanent dipole moment (D), the total cross sections (σ) and the rate coefficients (K_r) are evaluated using Eqs. (20) and (22) of Mathur.¹³

Figure 1 shows our results of the total cross sections for the J=0-1 rotational excitation of CO^{*}, HCO^{*}, and N₂H^{*} at several incident electron energies. From the figure, it is noted that in all cases studied the cross section falls steeply near threshold. However, in the Coulomb-Born approximation, the cross section has a finite large value in the threshold region.¹⁰ This drawback of the present theory is not surprising as the Glauber approximation is not expected to be good in the region close to the threshold. From the comparative study of the various molecular ions, it is observed



FIG. 1. Total cross section for the $J = 0 \rightarrow 1$ rotational excitation of CO⁺, HCO⁺, and N₂H⁺ molecular ions at several incident electron energies. The solid curves give present results for these molecular ions which are labeled accordingly.

21

1350

that the cross sections depend greatly upon the dipole moment. The HCO⁺ and N₂H⁺ molecular ions have nearly equal dipole moments of 3.3 and 3.4 D, respectively. The cross sections for these two ions are nearly the same except for some difference in the near threshold region. In the case of CO^{+} the dipole moment is smaller (2.5 D) and therefore the cross sections are lower.

The dependence of the cross section on the dipole moment D, can be approximately given by the scaling law

$$\sigma = AD^n, \tag{1a}$$

where A and n are energy-dependent parameters. For higher energies (about E > 0.5 eV) these parameters can be expressed in the form

$$A = a(\ln E)/E + b/E \tag{1b}$$

and

21

n=1/(c+dE), (1c)

where a, b, c, and d are constants. The values of these constants are a = 36.62, b = 103.91, c = 4.11 $\times 10^{-1}$, and $d = 4.77 \times 10^{-3}$. In the above expressions D is to be taken in D, the energy E in eV, and σ is obtained in a_0^2 , where a_0 is Bohr's radius.

The cross sections obtained by using Eq. (1) are found to be within 10% of the exact results [obtained from Eq. (20) of Mathur¹³] for energies above 0.5 eV, for all the molecular ions studied here. Therefore the above scaling law can be used to obtain a rough estimate of the cross sections for other ions in the high-energy region (far from the threshold).

The rate coefficients for a temperature range from 10 to 1000 °K are presented in Table I. As is evident from the table, the rate coefficients show an increase with the increase in dipole moment of the ion at all temperatures. However, we do not find any systematic fit to the calculated rates with dipole moment at various temperatures.

There is no experimental data available at present to compare our results for these molecular ions. However, it may be noted that the magnitude

- ¹W. B. Somerville, Adv. At. Mol. Phys. 13, 383 (1977).
- ²G. Winnewisser, E. Churchwell, and C. M. Walmsley, "Astrophysics of Interstellar molecules II" (unpublished).
- ³T. A. Dixon and R. Woods, Phys. Rev. Lett. <u>34</u>, 61 (1975).
- ⁴R. C. Woods, T. A. Dixon, R. J. Saykally, and P. G. Szanto, Phys. Rev. Lett. 35, 1269 (1975).
- ⁵P. Thaddeus and B. E. Turner, Astrophys. J. <u>201</u>, L25 (1975).
- ⁶R. J. Saykally, T. A. Dixon, T. G. Anderson, P. G.

Szanto, and R. C. Woods, Astrophys. J. 205, L101 (1976).

- ⁷S. Green, J. A. Montgomery, and P. Thaddeus, Astrophys. J. 193, L89 (1974).
- ⁸R. C. Stabler, Phys. Rev. <u>131</u>, 679 (1963).
- ⁹D. H. Sampson, Phys. Rev. <u>137</u>, A4 (1965).
- ¹⁰S. I. Chu and A. Dalgarno, Phys. Rev. A <u>10</u>, 788 (1974).
- ¹¹S. Ray and A. K. Barua, J. Phys. B 8, 2283 (1975).
- ¹²A. S. Dickinson and J. M. Muñoz, J. Phys. B <u>10</u>, 3131 (1977).
- ¹³K. C. Mathur, Phys. Rev. A <u>18</u>, 2493 (1978).

TABLE I.	Rate coefficie	nts in units	$5 \text{ of } 10^{-8}$	cm ³ sec	-1
for $(J=0$ to a	J=1) rotational	l excitation	of CO ⁺ ,	HCO ⁺ ,	and
N ₂ H ⁺ at vari	ous temperatu	res.			

T (°K)	CO ⁺	HCO ⁺	N_2H^+
10	740	1641	1686
20	893 `	1827	1911
30	915	1818	1913
40	905	1768	1865
50	887	1716	1812
60	869	1669	1760
70	848	1620	1712
80	830	1578	1667
100	796	1504	1588
150	729	1364	1440
200	679	1264	1333
300	609	1126	1188
400	560	1033	1089
600	495	909	959
800	452	828	873
1000	421	768	810

of these rotational cross sections and reaction rates are quite large, especially for HCO⁺ and N_2H^+ , and can easily be measured experimentally.

In conclusion, we note that the present approach provides a simple way for estimating the cross sections and reaction rates of some atmospherically interesting molecular ions.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Part of this work was done when one of the authors (KCM) was recently at the International Center for Theoretical Physics, Trieste. He wishes to thank Professor A. Salam for his hospitality and for providing computational facilities. KCM also thanks Professor G. Winnewisser for many helpful discussions on the above astrophysical ions and also for making available a preprint of his forthcoming book² from which some data has been used in the present work. Financial assistance from UGC is gratefully acknowledged. GPG thanks the Council of Scientific and Industrial Research, India for a Senior Research Fellowship.

1351